Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES

TRADING BANK ISSUES

2564
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, ten shillings, with
'Sterling’ an uncut sheet of six uniface printer’s proofs c1924,
not issued, no numbers, imprint of Charles Skipper & East,
London, pin hole cancellation 'SPECIMEN/C.SKIPPER
& EAST" in two lines on each note (Robb C.811; L.433;
P.5161s). Two minor tape repairs to selvedge (not affecting
the notes), extremely fine and rare. (6 notes)

$6,000

2565*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, ten shillings,
without "Sterling’ an uncut sheet of six uniface printer's
proofs ¢1932, not issued, no numbers, imprint of Charles
Skipper & East, London, pin hole cancellation *SPECIMEN/
C.SKIPPER & EAST" in two lines on each note (Robb C.811;
L.433; P.5161s). Pencilled date '3-5-32" on back of sheet,
extremely fine and rare. (6 notes)

$6,000
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2566*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, one pound, with
'Sterling” an uncut sheet of six uniface printer’s proofs c1924,
not issued, no numbers, imprint of Charles Skipper & East,
London, pin hole cancellation 'SPECIMEN/C.SKIPPER &
EAST" in two lines on each (Robb C.821; L.434; P.S1625s).
Extremely fine and rare. (6 notes)

$6,000

2567*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, first issue, printer's
proof fifty pounds, uniface, Christchurch, 187-, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp
below in 'Manager' area, ‘for other branches see Altn Bk -
May 1875" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.G.17;
L.-; P.S266). Extremely fine.

$7,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot
1087).

lot 2568



2568*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, first issue,
proof fifty pounds, uniface, Christchurch, undated, imprint
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'to this from Jany 28th/73"
added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.17; L.494; P.S295).
Remnants of glue marks on back corners, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$6,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot
1124).

2569*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fourth issue, one
pound, Wellington, 1st March 1905, No. 3/N 485662,
imprint of Waterlow & Sons, Ld. London (Robb M.42;
L.533, P.S362b). Nearly very fine.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 3210).

2570*

The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fourth issue, one
pound, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 4/N 529113, imprint of
Waterlow & Son Ld. London (Robb M42; L.533; P.S362b).
Good fine and very scarce in this condition.

$1,500
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RESERVE BANK ISSUES

2571*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
ten shillings, 9Z 245815, last prefix of type (P.154). Flattened
of folds and creases, nearly very fine.

$250

2572*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
five pounds, K 526144 (P.156). Slightly uneven bottom
margin, extremely fine and rare, the first prefix.

$750

2573*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), one
pound, 6/P 949809 (P.159a). Good extremely fine.

$100



2574*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten
pounds, 1/F 123108 (P.161a). Good very fine.

$300

2580*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), five
2575 ) ) pounds, with security thread, L6 230712/3 consecutive pair
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson (1955-56), five (P.160d). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
pounds, 6/W 303566 (P.160b). Flat, extremely fine. $250

$100

2581

2576 Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), five

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), pounds, with security thread, 10C 859931/2 consecutive pair

ten shillings, 9B 470670/1 consecutive pair (P.158d). (P.160d). Uncirculated. (2)

Uncirculated. (2) $200
$100

2582*
Y E : Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten
=T (548 Wiz, L E Ll *’"fm“ pounds, with security thread, AS 499239, last serial prefix

(P.161d). Uncirculated.

$250

2577*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), one 2583

pound, without security thread, 051 848437/8 consecutive Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten
pair (P.159c). Nearly uncirculated. (2) pounds, with security thread, AE 060857/8 consecutive pair

$200 (P.161d). Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$300

2578
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), one 2584

pound, with security thread, 281 829224/5 consecutive pair Reserve Bank of New Zealand, I_R.N.F_Iemin_g (1967.'68)'
(P.159d). Uncirculated. (2) one dollar, OA 166676/7 consecutive pair of first prefix, IK

$120 036604/5 consecutive pair (P.163a). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (4)

100
2579 $

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), five 2585
pounds, without security thread, A6 079759/61 consecutive Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), two

trio (P.160c). Virtually uncirculated. (3) dollars OAO 000604, first prefix (P.164a); five dollars, 003
$450 374596 (P.165a). Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. (2)
$60

280



2586
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), ten
dollars, A0 000547/8 consecutive pair of first prefix (P.166a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$150

2587
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), ten
dollars, A0 806327/8 consecutive pair of first prefix (P.166a).
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

2588
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68),
twenty dollars, AB 324724 (P.167a). Uncirculated.

$80

2589*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68),
twenty dollars, AA 000216/7 consecutive pair of first prefix
(P.167a). Uncirculated. (2)

$200

2590
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68),
twenty dollars, AA 359159/68 a run of ten consecutive
first prefix notes (P.167a). Centre fold, nearly uncirculated.
(10)

$800

2591
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one dollar, D.L.Wilks
(1968-75) (5); R.L.Knight (1975-77) (10); H.R.Hardie,
type | (1977-81) (21); H.R.Hardie, type 11, (1981-85) (81);
S.T.Russell (1985-89) (105) and D.T.Brash (1989-91) (60),
various prefixes, some in consecutive runs (P.163b, ¢, d, 169a,
b, ¢). Fair - uncirculated. (282)

$250

2592
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, D.L.Wilks (1968-
75) (19, one with a slight dropped last digit); R.L.Knight
(1975-77) (9); H.R.Hardie, type | (1977-81) (6); H.R.Hardie,
type 11 (1981-85) (50); S.T.Russell (1985-89) (63); D.T.Brash,
type 1 (1989-91) (2); D.T.Brash, type 11 (1990) (3); D.T.Brash,
type 111 (1993-99) (AA prefix); D.T.Brash, type VII (2000)
(BK prefix) (P.166b, ¢, d, 1723, b, ¢, 176, 178a, 190a) various
prefixes. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (154)

$1,200
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2593
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), one
dollar, C10 000567/8 consecutive pair of first prefix (P.163c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$60

2594
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), one
dollar star notes, Y91 208353*/62* a run of ten consecutive
(P.163c). Uncirculated. (10)

$100

2595
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
two dollars, 1L5 000351/2 consecutive pair of first prefix
(P.164c). Uncirculated. (2)

$60

2596
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
five dollars, 080 000913/4 consecutive pair of first prefix
(P.165c). Uncirculated. (2)

$160

2597
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
ten dollars, 17A 216197/8 consecutive pair (P.166c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$160

2598
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
twenty dollars, CA 628684 (P.167c). Flattened, good
extremely fine.

$50

2599
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, twenty dollars, R.L.Knight
(1975-77) (2); H.R.Hardie, type | (1977-81) (12);
H.R.Hardie, type Il (1981-85) (126); S.T.Russell (1985-89)
(113); D.T.Brash, type | (1989-91) (19); D.T.Brash, type IlI
(1993-99) (9) (P.167c, d, 173a, b, ¢, 183) various prefixes.
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (281)

$5,000

2600
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, one dollar, K27 498284/8 five consecutive notes (P.163d).
Uncirculated. (5)

$60

2601
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, one dollar, K27 498209/18, ten consecutive notes (P.163d).
Uncirculated. (10)

$120
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2602*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
11, specimen set one, two, five, ten, twenty and one hundred
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a)
overprinted SPECIMEN in red or black, each note perforated
SPECIMEN at either side. The hundred dollars (numbered
058 on the back) has been laminated and has a bubble in the
watermark area, otherwise uncirculated and very rare. (6)
$1,000

W
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2603*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
I, five dollars error note, JCE 887074 (P.171a) missing last
four digits of top serial number. Extremely fine.

$250

2604
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, type Il (1983-
85), fifty dollars (43); D.T.Brash, type | (1989-92) fifty dollars
(13) (P.174a, b (including a run of 6 consecutive) various
prefixes. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (56)

$2,500

2605
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89), one
hundred dollars, prefixes YAB, YAC (6), YAD (3) (P.175b).
Nearly fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$900

2606
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wheeler (2013-), twenty
dollars, Cl 13310710/19, consecutive run of ten notes.
Uncirculated. (10)

$300
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WORLD BANKNOTES

Austria, collection of post WWI notgeld emergency issues
for 187 towns, with minor duplication of some issues. In
very large notgeld specific album, some with minor foxing
but overall mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx
2,500-3,000)

$1,500

2608*
Bahamas, The Bahamas Government, George VI, ten
shillings, undated (L1936) A/6 544452 (P.10d). Flat, very
fine.

$100

2609
Barbados, Central Bank of Barbados, five dollars
commemorative, 30th anniversary of the Central Bank of
Barbados, undated (2002) (P.65A). On card in a de la Rue
holder, uncirculated.

$100

Limited edition of 1,000 as presented to staff and dignatories.

lot 2610



2610*

Bermuda, Bermuda Government, George VI, ten shillings,
Hamilton, 12th May 1937, Q/1 386348 (P.10b). Good
extremely fine.

$200

part
2611*
Bermuda, Elizabeth Il, specimen one dollar, 1st September
1979, A/5 000000, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally in red
(P.28as); Bahamas, Elizabeth Il, undated (L.1968), specimen
half dollar, C 000000, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally
in red (P.26s). Uncirculated. (2)
$150

4000000

2612*
Bermuda, Elizabeth II, specimen fifty dollars, 1st May
1974, A/1 000000, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally
in red (P.32as). Uncirculated and a very rare date in this
condition.

$400

Specimen unpriced in Pick, issued date ($1950).

2613*
Brazil, National Treasury, five hundred reis, undated
(1.9.1880), No. 78538 (P.A243a). Very good.

$80
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2614*
British Honduras, The Government of British Honduras,
Elizabeth I, one dollar, 1 January 1973, G/6 766225 (P.28c).
Uncirculated and scarce.

$150

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2615*
British Honduras, The Government of British Honduras,
Elizabeth 11, two dollars, 1 January 1973, H/2 028349
(P.29c¢). Uncirculated and scarce.

$100

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2616
Brunei, ten ringgit, 1967; one ringgit, 1980, 1982, 1983,
1984, 1985, 1988 (P.3a, 6b, 6¢, 6d). First note nearly very
fine, others uncirculated. (7)

$120

2617*
Canada, The Dominion Bank, ten dollars, Toronto, 3rd Jan.
1938, 530676 (P.S103b). Flat, good very fine.

$200

2618
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth
I1, one dollar, 1996 B/1 001267; 1503-2003 commemorative
Q/1 006166; 2006 C/7 001609; five dollars, 1996 series
(revised) B/1 551258; ten dollars, 1996 series (revised) B/1
550961 (P.16a, 17, 18a, 30a, 33d). Uncirculated. (5)

$180



2619
Chatham Islands, Millennium 2000 two, three, ten and
fifteen dollars, Series 1999A, sets of four notes (2 sets), J, K,
L, M90000180A in folder N0.0180 and J, K, L, M9000276
2A without folder. Folder with gum mark at top right corner,
all notes uncirculated. (2 sets of 4)

$50

2620*
Ceylon, Government of Ceylon, George VI, five rupees, 19th
September 1942 (P.36a). Extremely fine.

$150

part

2621*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty 1644-1911, (1857) one thousand
cash, Yr 7 (P.A5b) (2 serials end 8 and 9). Spike hole at top
on both otherwise very fine or better. (2)

$1,000

Ex Professor Keith Bullen Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale
95 (lot 1777).
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2622
China, Ta Han Szechuan Militrary Government, one yuan
(1912), (P.S3948) (2); together with other notes (2). Fair
- fine, all rare. (4)

$100

2623
China, a small selection, including (P.154a, 162, 197c, 218
(2), 327, 328 (2)). Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$60

2624*
China, Central Bank of China, specimen five dollars,
Shanghai, 1930, ABNC, (P.200s), overprinted SPECIMEN
twice diagonally on front with two small cancellation punch
holes. Uncirculated.

$150

TEN CENTS

2625*
China, Bank of China, 1941, ten cents uniface specimens,
obverse and reverse, A 000000 (P.-). Uncirculated with some
light toning. (2)

$100

2626
China, Bank of Communications, ten yuan, Shanghai,
SB727051C/950C (P.158) original bundle of one hundred
consecutive notes; Bank of China, one hundred yuan, 1940,
Chungkung (P.88b). Extremely fine; very good. (101)

$50



2627*

China, Specimen of the Ningpo Commercial Bank Ltd, one
dollar, Shanghai, 1st November 1921, VOOOOOOP (P.545s).
Extremely fine and very rare.

$350

2628
China, Republic, short term interest bearing exchange note,
one yuan, 1922 (P.638). Extremely fine.

$30

2629

China, Provincial Bank of Kwangsi, five dollars, A717142A
and ten dollars, A254967A, 1929 (P.S2340a, 1a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$50

2630*
China, Frontier Bank, twenty cents, Jan. 1st 1925 (P.S2565A).
A 1lcm tear in top margin, otherwise fine and scarce.

$80
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2631*
China, Provincial Bank, The Frontier Bank, ten yuan,
Mukden, dated July 1st, 1925, M420944A (P.S2572¢).
About fine, rare.

$100

2632
China, The Yunnan Provincial Bank, one yuan, 1949 YG
0037544 (P.S3024b). Uncirculated.

$50

2633*
China, Japanese Puppet Banks, Manchukuo, Central Bank of
Manchukuo, specimen ten yuan on front and back, undated
(1932), 000000, SPECIMEN in red on front, with two punch
hole cancellations both sides (P.J127s). Paper toning on back,
otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2 halves)

$500



2634*
Comoros, Banque de Madagascar et des Comores, undated
(1960-63), fifty francs, 052071578 X.2083 578 and
one hundred francs, 074267459 S.2971 459 (P.2b, 3b).
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2635
Cook Islands, fifty dollars, undated (1992) (P.10a). Nearly
uncirculated. (5)

$300

2636
Costa Rica, El Banco Anglo Costarricense, one colon, 1917
(P.S121r) remainder note A 060606, scarce repeater number.
Uncirculated.

$150

Slabbed by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

lot 2637 part
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2637*
Cyprus, Central Bank of Cyprus, two hundred and fifty mils,
K/46 193919 and one pound, 1/71 028406, 1.6.1974 (P.41b,
43b). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2638*
East Africa, The East African Currency Board, Elizabeth 11,
ten shillings, Nairobi, 1st January 1955, F84 17666 (P.34).
Nearly extremely fine.

$120

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2639*

Egypt, Egyptian Government Currency note, five piastres,
10th June 1918, series K/278 (P.161). Good fine - nearly
very fine.

$250



2640*
Ethiopia, Bank of Ethiopia, ten thalers, 29 April 1933, No.
B/2 16664 (P.8). Very fine and scarce.

$400

2641*
Ethiopia, Bank of Ethiopia, fifty thalers, 1 May 1932, No.
C/1 05623 (P.9). Good fine and scarce.

$400

2642*

Ethiopia, Bank of Ethiopia, one hundred thalers, 1 Mai 1932,

D/1 07693 (P.10). Good body and colour, flattened of folds,

minor repairs in top and bottom margins, good fine.
$120
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2643*

Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth 1, one pound, 20th February 1974, E 87616 (P.8b).
Uncirculated.

$70
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2644*
Fiji, Cakobau Government, Treasury Note, one dollar,
Levuka, 11 April 1873?, No. 6951?, imprint of S.T.Leigh
& Co - Sydney, hand signed Howard Clarkson, Treasurer
(P.14b), CANCELLED diagonally with three blue stamps.
Water damaged and stained at bottom, holed in places with
edge tears, fair but rare.

$300

2645*
Fiji, Cakobau Government, Treasury Note, ten dollars,
uniface, Levuka, 4th April 1873, No. 5035, imprint of
S.T.Leigh & Co - Sydney, hand signed Howard Clarkson,
Treasurer (P.16b), CANCELLED diagonally with three blue
stamps. Many creases and folds, nearly fine and rare.

$500



2646*
Fiji, Cakobau Government, Treasury Note, twenty five
dollars, uniface, Levuka, 16th July 1872, No. 27, imprint
of S.T.Leigh & Co - Sydney, hand signed Howard Clarkson,
Treasurer (P.17b), CANCELLED stamped diagonally and
signatures crossed out. A 5mm tear in top margin and small
nick out of right margin, otherwise good fine and rare.
$600

2647*

Fiji, Cakobau Government, Treasury Note, fifty dollars,

uniface, Levuka, 11 March 1873, No. 345, imprint of

S.T.Leigh & Co - Sydney, hand signed Howard Clarkson,

Treasurer (P.18b), CANCELLED stamped diagonally and

signatures crossed out. Creases and folds, fine and rare.
$500

2648
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth 11, ten dollars,
undated (1974) A/3 272956 (P.74b). Extremely fine.

$100

2649*
France, Banque de France, one thousand francs, Paris,
24 October 1940, Q.166 623 (P.96a). Staple hole at
left, otherwise extremely fine or better and scarce in this
condition.

$100

288

2650*
France, Banque de France, one hundred francs, 1.4.1919,
R.5748 886 (P.71a). Good extremely fine and scarce in this
condition.

$150

2651*
France, Banque de France, one hundred francs, 18.6.1931,
A.31151 753 (P.78b). Several pin holes at left, otherwise
extremely fine.

$70

2652*

France, Banque de France, five hundred francs, 9.4.1942,
R.5367 660 (P.95b). Crisp original, good extremely fine and
scarce in this condition.

$150

2653
Germany, Memel, notgeld issues, ten mark, No. 224701
and twenty mark, No. 126116, 22 February 1922 (P.5, 6).
Uncirculated. (2)

$150
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2654*
Germany, Memel, notgeld issue, fifty mark, No. 074798, 22
February 1922 (P.7). A 3mm tear in top margin, otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$100

2655
Germany, Brandenburg - Havel, prisoner of war camps,
five, ten, twenty five and fifty pfennig and one, two, five
and ten marks, Berlin, 1st October 1917 (C.2768-2775).
Uncirculated. (8)

$100

2656*
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, one pound, 20th
November 1971, H 363003 (P.18b); another, Elizabeth II,
20th Nov. 1975, J 294012 (P.20a). Uncirculated. (2)

$130

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2657*
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, fifty
pounds, 27th November 1986, A 075529 (P.24). Virtually
uncirculated.

$130

2658
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, P.S.Beale, 26
January 1950, P58 019488 (P.344). Heavy folds some holed
through, otherwise nearly very fine.

$50

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN B
AND IRELAND

CURRENCY NOTES
ARE LEGAL TENDER
FOR THE PAYMENT
OF ANY AMOUNI

ISSUED BY. THE LORDS
COMMISSIONERS OF HIS
MAIESTYS TREASURY
UNDER THE AUTHORITY c
OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT i

IV AND V. GEO W ER XIV 4 1 )
s WK L pra K

s N2 918774

2659*
Great Britain, treasury note, one pound, N.K. Warren Fisher,
undated (1928) R1/53 No. 918774 (P.361a). Extremely
fine.

$150

2660

Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, undated (1955-

60) L.K.O'Brien (P.368c). Very good - uncirculated. (5)
$100

2661
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, undated (1956-
60) L.K.O'Brien (P.369c). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
®)

$100

2662
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, undated (1966-
70) J.S.Forde, prefix R, U1, U2; replacement notes, D35Z,
S16M (2) (P.374c); one pound (1970-77) J.B.Page, H203
(P.374q); five pounds (1966-70) J.S.Forde (P.375b). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)

$120



2663
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, J.S.Forde (1966-
70) (P.374e); J.B.Page (1970-77) (P.374g) (12) four singles,
consecutive pair and two consecutive trios; D.H.F.Somerset
(1981-84) (P.377b) (9) four consecutive pairs and a single
AZ15 700000. Extremely fine or better. (22)

$100

2664*
Great Britain, Bank of England, J.B.Page (1970-7) one pound
mismatched serials error note, top serial BT57 242162,
bottom serial BT57 242163 (P.3749). Uncirculated.

$250

2665*
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds error note,
J.B.Page, undated (1973-80), missing both serial numbers
(P.378b). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

part

2666*
Guernsey, The States of Guernsey, ten shillings, 1st July 1966,
20/0 3079 (P.42c); one pound, 1st March 1965, 42/M 1431
(P.43b). Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$150
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2667*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation, one dollar, 1st January 1929, No. E752718
(P.172b; Ma.H4). Nearly uncirculated.

$400

2668*

Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, George VI, one

dollar, undated (1936) M308666 (P.312). Extremely fine.
$70

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2669*
Hong Kong, Mercantile Bank Limited, one hundred dollars,
4th November 1974, No. B109631 (P.245; Ma.M18). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

2670
India, Reserve Bank of India and Government of India, five
rupees, a complete collection of forty five notes ranging from
signature B.Rama Rau (1950) to D.Subbarao (2011). All
in separate holders on Hagner type sheets, the usual staple
holes in many, mostly uncirculated. (45)

$500

Sold along with owner's typed list.



2671*
India, Government of India, George V, five rupees (1928-35),
signature J.W.Kelly (1935), T/62 648078 (P.15b; Jhun.5.2).
Staple holes at left, otherwise good extremely fine.

$400

2672*
India, Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated
(1926) J.B.Taylor, K/7 386621 (P.7b; Jhun.7.2). No pin or
staple holes, a hint of a light centre fold, nearly uncirculated
and scarce.

$500

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2673*

India, Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated,
signature J.B.Taylor, M/20 784023 (P.16a; Jhun.8.1). Two
staple holes and spot at left, otherwise flat, nearly extremely
fine.

$250

2674*
India, Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated,
signature J.W.Kelly, P/97 009235 (P.16b; Jhun.8.2). Uneven
top margin, nearly extremely fine.

$250

2675*

India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, two rupees,

C.D.Deshmukh, undated (issued 1944) C96 771664/6

consecutive trio, with black serial numbers (P.17b; Jhun.2.2).

With two staple holes at left, otherwise uncirculated. (3)
$200

2676*
India, The Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one hundred
rupees, signature C.D.Deshmukh, undated (issued 1943),
Bombay, B/27 793569, watermark profile head (P.20b;
Jhun.7.2A). Two staple holes, good extremely fine.

$1,200



2677
India, Government of India, George VI, one rupee,
1940 (issued 1944), signature C.E.Jones, P/84 817767/8
consecutive pair, green serial numbers and A’ bottom right
corner (P.25d; Jhun.1.1C). Staple holes at left, uncirculated.
2

$100

2678
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, signature B.Rama
Rau (1950), C/80 716049 (P.37a; Jhun.4.1.2). Staple holes
at left, uneven edges, flat, very fine.

$50

2679
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, signature
B.Rama Rau, V/15 252216/7 consecutive pair; signature
H.V.R.lengar, E/3 596486/7 consecutive pair; signature
P.C.Bhattacharyya, /10 830183/4 consecutive pair (P.39a,
¢, d; Jhun.6.4.3.1, 2A, 6.4.4.1A). All with the usual staple
holes at left, uncirculated. (6)

$300

2680
India, Reserve Bank of India, twenty rupees, undated (1970),
signature S.Jaganathan, A/43 135285, 720944 (P.61A;
Jhun.6.5.1.1A). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2681
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees, undated
(1977-82), AA/0 814201, signature |.G.Patel (P.64d). Staple
hole at left, nearly uncirculated.

$50

2682*

India, Reserve Bank of India, one thousand rupees, (1975),

Bombay, N.C.Sengupta signature, A/0 728619 (P.65a;

Jhun.9.4.1). Staple and pin holes holes at left, very fine.
$500

In a PMG holder as Very Fine 30 Net.

292

2683*
India, Persian Gulf, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees (1959),
signature H.V.R.lengar, Z/4 938277 'A’ (P.R3; Jhun.12.3.1).
Staple holes at left, nearly extremely fine.

$1,200

2684*

Iran, Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1317, overprinted
on back with purple date stamp AH1320 (1941) (P.36Ad).
Good fine/fine.

$80

2685
Iran, Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, two thousand
rials (P.141j). Uncirculated. (3)

$30

2686
Irag, Central Bank of Irag, two hundred and fifty dinars
(P.85). An uncut sheet of six, uncirculated. (6)

$50

2687
Iraq, Central Bank of Iraq, ten thousand dinars, 2002, six
uncut pairs (P.89). Nearly uncirculated, some roughly cut.
(12)

$50

2688
Ireland, Central Bank of Ireland, one pound, 1982-87
(P.70c), five pounds, 1982-87 (P.71c), ten pounds, 1978-81
(P.72a), twenty pounds, 1983-86 (P.73b). The five pounds
with ink smudge on back, otherwise very fine - good very
fine. (4)

$80



HHH 027016

2689*

Ireland, Republic, Central Bank of Ireland, five pounds 2693*

replacement note, 15.03.94, HHH 027016 (P.75ar). Japan, Great Imperial Japanese Government, one yen, 1878
Uncirculated. (1881) (P.17). Folds and creases, good fine.

$80 $300

Tyl e ]
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2694*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen ten yen, undated (1930),

Jamaica, Government of Jamaica, George VI, five : : :
shillings, 1st November 1940, C/43 56881 (P.37a). Nearly gz’:gp'”ted' with four punch hole cancellation (P.40s1).

uncirculated.
$120 $200

2690*

2695
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen one hundred yen (1930)
(P.42s). Nearly uncirculated.

$100

2691*
Jamaica, Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth Il, one pound, undated
(1964) FF 005107 (P.51Ce). Nearly uncirculated.

$150
2692 i . 2696*
Japan, Great Japanese Government - Ministry of Finance, Japan, Bank of Japan, two hundred yen, 196052 (P.44a).
ten sen, undated (1872) (P.1). Extremely fine. NearI;/ uncirculated ' '

$50 $300

293



2697*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen five yen, undated (1943),
black serial number and block, 518765 (79), overprinted,
with four punch hole cancellation and CANCELLED stamp
on front (P.50s). Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2698*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen one yen (1944-45), 379375,
four hole cancellation and CANCELLED stamped on front
(P.54s1). Uncirculated.

$400

2699*
Japan, Nippon Ginko Dakan Ken (Bank of Japan
Convertable Notes), Showa, specimen one hundred yen
(1946), with overprint ‘Mi-hon" and four small cancellation
holes, blue back, 1312 296474 (P.89s2, INDA 21a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

2700
Japan, Bank of Japan, five thousand yen, K 299821 Z (P.93a).
Uncirculated.

$80

2701
Japan, Bank of Japan, ten thousand yen, JV 893009 S (P.94b).
Uncirculated.

$100

2702
Japanese Invasion Money (JIM), a wide selection of types
and prefixes from Malaya, Sumatra, Philippines, Burma and
Oceania. Poor - uncirculated. (103)

$200

2703
Japanese Invasion Money (JIM), a wide selection of types
and prefixes from Malaya, Sumatra, Philippines, Burma and
Oceania. Poor - uncirculated. (80)

$150

2704
Japanese Invasion Money (JIM), a wide selection of types
and prefixes from Malaya, Sumatra, Philippines, Burma and
Oceania. Poor - uncirculated. (68)

$130
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2705*
Jersey, German Occupation - WWII, States of Jersey, undated
issue of 1941, set of six pence, one shilling, two shillings (2),
ten shillings and one pound (P.1a-6a). Minor toning, the fifth
with photo album striation marks in left margin, otherwise
extremely fine or better and rare. (6)

$1,500

2706
Jersey, ten shillings, undated (1963), Padgham (2); one
pound (3), Clennett (1972) (2); five pounds. Fine - nearly
extremely fine. (8)

$100

2707
Jersey, The States of Jersey, ten pounds, undated (1972-
83) AB 000000 (P.13S.a) overprinted 'SPECIMEN" in red.
Uncirculated.

$100

2708*
Keeling Cocos Islands, tenth, quarter, half, one, two and
five rupees, 1902, G.Clunies Ross (P.S123-128). Extremely
fine. (6)

$200

2709*

Korea, First National Bank of Japan, specimen five yen, 1904,

two hole cancellation at bottom (P.5bs). Uncirculated.
$1,000

In PMG holder as 61 Uncirculated.

2710*

Korea, Bank of Chosen, specimen one hundred yen (1911-

14), red serials 000000 on front, 13 in black on back,

perforated cancellation at left (P.16As). Uncirculated.
$750

2711
Korea, South, Bank of Korea, ten hwan (1953) (P.16).
Uncirculated.

$50

2712*
Korea, South, Bank of Korea, one hundred hwan, 1962
(P.26). Uncirculated.

$200
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2713*
Libya, Bank of Libya, ten Libyan pounds, undated (1963),
4 A/11 021959 (P.27). Very fine and rare.

$200



2714*
Macau, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, five patacas, 18
November 1976, | 420019 (P.54a). Uncirculated.

$50
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

GURRENCY;

2715*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
one cent, five cents, ten cents, twenty cents (illustrated) and
fifty cents, 1st July 1941 (P.6, 7b, 8, 9a, 10b). Uncirculated,
the twenty cents scarce. (5)

$250
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2716
Malaya, Capital Dance Hall, Malacca, Night Dance Coupon,
good for one dance only, cost twenty-five cents. Very rare,
nearly extremely fine.

$50

Sold with a photocopy of the cover of the coupon book No. G 28601 which
originally contained eight coupons and states that the total cost of the book
is two dollars. Possibly issued during World War 11 or earlier.

2717*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/3 826083 (P.1a).
Uncirculated.

$80

296

2718*
Malaysia, five ringgit, undated (1972-76), Ismail Mohd.
Ali, replacement note, Z/1 021042 (P.8; Tan M34C).
Uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

2719*
Malaysia, ten ringgit, undate (1972-76) Ismail Mohd. Ali,
replacement note, Z/2 483472 (P.9a; Tan M35d). Two very
light vertical folds, extremely fine and very scarce.

$200

2720
Malaysia, five ringgit, undated (1982-84) Abdul Aziz Bin
Taha, replacement note, NZ 0040984 (P.20); one ringgit,
undated (1986-95) Jaffar Bin Hussein, replacement notes,
BA 1288535/6, BA 1288540/1, BA 1288546 (P.27aZ). First
note with small red ink spot bottom right corner, otherwise
uncirculated. (6)

$100

2721
Malaysia, one ringgit, undated (1986-95) Jaffar Bin Hussein,
replacement notes BA 0762965, 0860419, 1288531, 533/4
(P.27aZ); BA 3622304/8 five consecutive notes (P.27bz).
Uncirculated. (10)

$220
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2722*
Malaysia, ten ringgit, undated (1986-95) Jaffar Bin
Hussein, replacement note QA 0735752 (P.29, Tan M61c).
Uncirculated.

$100

2723*
Mali, Banque Centrale du Mali, one hundred francs, undated
(1972-73), 019619006 19006 X.8 (P.11). Centre fold,
extremely fine.

$70
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2724*
Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, five rupees,
undated (1930) C862040 (P.21). Crisp, folds, some light
foxing along bottom edge, otherwise nearly very fine and
scarce.

$350

2725
Mauritius, Bank of Mauritius, undated (1967) five rupees
(P.30b); ten rupees (P.31c); fifty rupees (P.33c); New Zealand,
Reserve Bank, H.R.Hardie (1977-1981) type 1, one dollar,
Y92 210257*/58* (P.163ds) consecutive pair of star notes.
Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$120
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2726*
Micronesia, Caroline Islands, Ulithi Lagoon, Fleet Officers'
Club, chit for ten cents, WWII. Very fine and rare.

$120

Ulithi is an atoll in the Caroline Islands in the western Pacific Ocean. It is
part of the Federated States of Micronesia. During WWII it was the site of
a major base for the U.S. Navy.

2727*
Netherlands, De Nederlandsche Bank, one thousand gulden,
30 March 1972, 0220019463 (P.94a). Good extremely fine
and scarce.

$300

2728
Netherlands, De Nederlandsche Bank, five gulden, 28 March
1973 (P.95); twenty five gulden, 10 February 1971 (P.92a)
(3); one hundred gulden, 28 July 1977 (P.97a) (3); one
thousand gulden, 30 March 1972 (P.94a) (2). Fine - extremely
fine, the last two scarce. (9)

$600

2729
New Caledonia, Banque de I'Indochine, Noumea, one
hundred francs, undated (1963) (3), L.218 556, R.174 252/3
consecutive pair (P.42e). Minor tone spots and small margin
tears on the first, very fine. (3)

$50

2730*
New Caledonia, Banque de I'Indochine, one thousand francs,
Noumea, 1944, 00896589 X36 589 (P.47b). Staple holes top
right, otherwise very fine and rare.

$200



2731

New Hebrides, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, five

hundred francs, undated (1979) 00400980 E.1 00980

(P.19b); one thousand francs, undated (1975) 00892235 J.1

92235 (P.20b). Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)
$60

2732
Northern Ireland, Allied Irish Banks Limited, five pounds,
1st January 1982 (P.2a); Northern Bank, ten pounds, 24
February 1997 (P.198a), twenty pounds, 24 February 1997
(P.199a). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$130

2733
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, ten pounds, 20th April
2008 (P.84); twenty pounds, 20th April 2000 (P.85). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)

$100

2734
Northern Ireland, Ulster Bank Limited, fifty pounds,
1.1.1997 (P.338). Nearly uncirculated.

$100

2735

Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, set of two,

five and ten kina, undated (1975) first prefixes AAA 096502,

HAA 052211, NAA 142853, each hand signed by Bill

Stevens, the note designer (P.1-3). Nearly uncirculated. (3)
$50

Together with a personal typed letter from Goroka dated 28 April 1975,
stating that the three notes are ""personally autographed by the designer of
the notes - Bill Stevens. Although he has a European name, he is Papua New
Guinean, 18 years old."

2736
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen
five kina, 1992 (P.13as) HBJ 000000, Specimen diagonally
in red on front and back centre. Uncirculated.

$100

SPECIMEN

R T

2737*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen
fifty kina, 1989 (P.11s) HTT 000000, specimen no.0162.
Uncirculated.

$100

2738
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina,
commemorative issues, 1991, 1995, 2008, uncut blocks of
4 of each (P.12, 15, New); Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa,
two tala, 1990 commemorative issue, uncut block of 4 (P.31).
Uncirculated. (4 blocks)

$70
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2739
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina,
commemorative issues, 1991, 1995, 2008, uncut pairs
of each (P.12, 15, New); Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa,
two tala, 1990 commemorative issue, uncut pair (P.31).
Uncirculated. (4 pairs)

$50

2740*
Papua New Guinea, Manus, Koruniat Island, WWII, DesPac
Officers' Club, ten cents. Extremely fine and rare.

$120

The U.S. had a naval and air base in the Manus Island group during WWII.
DesPac is the acronym for Destroyer (Force) Pacific (Ocean).

2741
Philippines, WWII emergency banknotes, assorted issues,
ten centavos - twenty pesos. In an album, good - very fine.
(151)

$120

2742

Portugal, Banco de Portugal, twenty escudos, 13 September

1978 (P.176a). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)
$40

2743
Portugal, Banco de Portugal, one hundred escudos, 24
February 1981 (P.178b). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(20)

$150

2744
Portugal, Banco de Portugal, one hundred escudos, 16
October 1986, 12 February 1987, 26 May 1988 (5), 24
November 1988 (3)(P.179a, b, d, e, f). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$70

2745*
Reunion, Banque de la Reunion, five francs, undated
(L.1901), K.203 956 (P.14). A repaired 1cm tear top right
hand margin, otherwise extremely fine and scarce.

$80



2746*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, ten
shillings, 11 November 1964 (P.24a) H/6 998618. Folds,
crisp, fresh, good very fine.

$250

2747
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one dollar, 18th April
1978 (P.30b) (2); two dollars, 5th August 1977 (P.31b) (2);
five dollars, 20th October 1978 (P.32b) (2). Uncirculated.
(6)

$220

2748
Russia, 25 rubles, 1909; 5 rubles, 1909 (Soviet Govt issue);
1000 rubles, 1918 (P.12, 35, 95b); South Russia, currency
tokens issue, 5000 rubles, 1919; Government Treasury notes
issue, 10,000 rubles, 1919; 500 rubles, 1920 (issued by
General Wrangel) Siberia and Urals, 4 rubles and 50 kopeks
(1919); another (1920) (P.S419d, 425a, 434, 892, 904);
Russian Soviet Republic, currency note, 100,000 rubles,
1921 (P.117a). Fine - uncirculated. (9)

$80
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2749*
Saint Pierre and Miquelon, Caisse Centrale de la France
d'Outre-Mer, five, ten and twenty francs, undated (1950-60)
(P.22-24). Virtually uncirculated and scarce. (3)

$120

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2750*
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one pound, Edinburgh, 17th
July 1995 (P.123a). Uncirculated.

$250

2751
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, five pounds, 4th January 1995,
13th September 1996, 5th August 1998, 25th June 2002, 1st
January 2006 (P.119a,b,c,d,e). Uncirculated. (5)

$100

2752
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, fifty pounds, 1st May 1995
(P.122a), 15th April 1999 (P.122b). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (2)

$220

2753

Scotland, Bank of Scotland, fifty pounds, 29th January 2003

(P.122c), 1st January 2006 (P.122d). Uncirculated. (2)
$250

2754
Scotland, Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Limited, one
pound (2), 1st March 1952; 1st May 1958 (P.191a,b); The
Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, five pounds, 23 January
1953 (P.S.333). Very good - good very fine. (3)

$100

2755

Scotland, Clydesdale Bank PLC, five pounds, 20th March

1982, (P.212a), 5th January 1983 (P.221b), 26th August

1988 (P.212d). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$130



2756
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank PLC, five pounds, 18th
September 1986, D/HT008933/34 (P.212c) consecutive pair.
Uncirculated. (2)

$120

2757
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank PLC, ten pounds, 15th March
2006, CG/1000702/3 (P.229E) consecutive pair; twenty
pounds, 6th June 2005, A/EE037871/2 (P.229F) consecutive
pair. Uncirculated. (4)

$150

2758
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, twenty pounds, 27th
March 1991 (P.354a), 28th January 1992, 24th February
1993 (P.354b). Uncirculated. (3)

$120

2759

Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, twenty pounds, 30th
March 1999 (P.354c), 27th June 2000, 20th December 2007
(P.354d). Uncirculated. (3)

$120
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2760*
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, one hundred
pounds, 30th September 1998, A/2 320205 (P.350b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200
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2761*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound,
Glasgow or Edinburgh, 10th December 1920, No. H 93/123
(P.S805). Very fine and scarce.

$500
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2762*
Scotland, Commercial Bank of Scotland, Edinburgh, 19th
March 1853, cheque, received from the trustees of the late
Henry Maxwell Esq. 2000 pounds sterling which is placed
to their credit on the account current with the Commercial
Bank of Scotland. Very fine and scarce.

$60

2763

Singapore, one dollar, undated (1987) Dr Goh Keng Swee,

replacement notes, some consecutive numbers Z/1 616392/4

(3); Z/2 028494, 085236/7 (3) (P.18a). Uncirculated. (6)
$130

2764
Singapore, ten dollars (1999) solid numbers set OJK 111111,
222222 to0 999999/1000000 (P.40) nine solid numbers and
a one million serial. Uncirculated. (10)

$400
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2765*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one
thousand dollars specimen, undated (1999), 8PN000164,
SPECIMEN punched hole cancelled diagonally (P.43s).
Uncirculated.

$500

2766
Somalia, Central Bank of Somalia, twenty Somali shillings,
1986 - 1989 (P.33b-d). Very good - very fine. (100)

$70

2767
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings,
21.1.59 (P.90c); Suid-Afrikaanse Reserwebank, ten shillings,
10 April 1948 (P.91a), 6.1.56, 4.10.56, 4.2.57 (P.91d). Fine
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$100

2768
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, five pounds,
14.5.1959, C/73 015738 (P.96¢). Very fine.

$40



2769

South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, one rand (2),
undated (1962-65) and (1967) (P.103b, 109b); two rand,
undated (1976) and (1978-83) (2) (P.117b, 118a, b) (3);
five rand (6), undated (1975) (P.112c) (4) four consecutive,
(1981-89) and (1990-93) (119c, e) (2). The first nearly
extremely fine, others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(11)

$50
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2770*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits

Settlements, George V, printer's design for one hundred

dollars, 1st March 1915, A/7 00000, printer's annotations in

bottom margin and on design (P.-). Tape mark on two back

corners, nearly uncirculated and probably unique.
$10,000

In a holder by PMG as Choice Uncirculated 64 Net.

2771*
Sudan, Sudan Currency Board, specimen five pounds,
15.9.1956, D/13 000 000, stamped CANCELLED in
red diagonally both sides and four punch holes (P.4s).
Uncirculated.

$200
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2772*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen one pound, 8.4.1961,
C/00 0000000, stamped CANCELLED in red diagonally
both sides and four SPECIMEN punch hole cancellations in
each corner, number '166" punch holed in watermark area
(P.8as). Uncirculated.

$200

2773*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen ten pounds, 6.3.1964, E/00
000 000, stamped CANCELLED in red diagonally both sides
and four SPECIMEN punch hole cancellations in each corner,
number '043' punch holed in watermark area, two further
punch holes at bottom (P.10as). Uncirculated.

$200

2774*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen twenty five piastres,
Jan. 1970, A/00 0000000, stamped CANCELLED in red
diagonally both sides and four SPECIMEN punch hole
cancellations in each corner, number '2380" punch holed at
right (P.11as). Uncirculated.

$50

2775
Sweden, Sveriges Riksbank, one hundred kronor, 1980 (3),
1981, 1982 (4), 1983 (6) (P.54c). Very fine - extremely fine.
(14)

$140

2776
Thailand, Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, fifty satang,
undated (1942) (P.43a); one baht, undated (1942) (P.58a).
Extremely fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$50



2777*
Thailand, Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, five baht,
undated (1942) (P.45a). Good extremely fine.

$100

2778*
Thailand, Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, one hundred
baht, undated (1945) (P.52b). Good extremely fine.

$200

2779
Thailand, Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, one hundred
baht, undated (1945), S/27 36757 (P.53Bc). Very fine.

$50

part

2780*
Thailand, Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, five, twenty
and one hundred baht, undated (1946) (P.64, 66b, 67). Good
extremely fine. (3)

$200

2781
Thailand, Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, fifty satang
on ten baht, undated (1946) (P.62); ten baht, undated (1946)
(P.65b). Uncirculated. (2)

$50

2782
Thailand, Government of Siam, one baht, 11th April 1932
(P.16b); Government of Thailand, Rama VIII, ten baht,
undated (1946) (P.65b). Good extremely fine. (2)

$60
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2783*
Timor, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, twenty patacas,
1.1.1910, No. 10205. Heavy centre fold, small splits at
margins, otherwise fine and rare.

$250

2784*

Tonga, Government of Tonga Treasury Notes, four shillings,
3rd November 1966, E/1 14512 (P.9e); ten shillings, 3rd
November 1966, C/1 77037 (P.10e); one pound, 2nd
December 1966, D/1 53962 (P.11e). Uncirculated. (3)

$150
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.
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2785*
Trinidad and Tobago, Central Bank of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen fifty dollars, 1964, AA 000000 (P.34s),
overprinted SPECIMEN in red and hole cancel in signature.
Uncirculated.

$100

2786
USA, obsolete un-issued remainders, State of Mississippi,
three dollars, undated, A No0.228, punch hole cancelled;
The State Bank at New-Brunswick, three dollars, 18-, No-A.
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$70

2787
USA, Confederate States, one hundred dollars, February
17th 1864, N0.79411 (P.71). Good fine.

$100
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2788*
USA, National Currency, First-Stamford National Bank,
twenty dollars, Stamford, Connecticut, Feb. 25, 1903 (series
of 1902), 42529 (4) (F.S-1576). Good fine.

$150

' Sreided, Crrnpss¥ (b 1905

2790*
USA, National Currency, The Bristol National Bank, five
dollars, Bristol, Connecticut, Apr. 14, 1915 (series of 1902),
30237 (2250) (F.S-1313). Good extremely fine.

$200

2791*
USA, National Currency, one dollar, May 18, 1914 (series of
1918), The Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, C451158A
(cfP.371). Extremely fine.

$200

2792*
USA, United States Notes - Legal Tender Notes, 1901 series,
ten dollars, E60875560 (P.185). Good very fine.

$2,000
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2789*

USA, National Currency, First National Bank of Freeport,

five dollars, Freeport, New York, April 20th, 1905 (series of

1902), A819288D (E7703) (F.S-1339). Extremely fine.
$350
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2793*

USA, United States Notes - Legal Tender Notes, five dollars,

series of 1907, B18175977 (P.186). Nearly uncirculated.
$500
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2794*

USA, Legal Tender Note, series of 1907, Speelman/White

"Woodchopper' five dollars, M29316255 (P.186). Fine.
$120

2798*
USA, gold certificate, twenty dollars, series of 1922,
K45247999 (P.275). Extremely fine.

$500

2795*
USA, United States Notes - Legal Tender Notes, 1917 series,
one dollar, T37042059A (P.187). Extremely fine.

$150
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2796*
USA, gold certificate, ten dollars, series of 1907, E2709909
(P.271). Good extremely fine.

$500

2799*
USA, gold certificate, one hundred dollars, series of 1922B,
N1106466 (P.277). Centre fold, nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$3,000

2800*
USA, silver certificate, one dollar 1886, B89404121- (P.321).
Nearly extremely fine.

$500

e
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2797*
USA, gold certificate, fifty dollars, series of 1913, A1151621
(P.273). Good very fine.

$1,500

2801*
USA, silver certificate, one dollar, series of 1899, T29617033A
(P.338c). Extremely fine.

$200

2802
USA, silver certificate, one dollar, series of 1899, X56895410X
(P.338c). Fine.

$80



2803*
USA, silver certificate, five dollars, series of 1899, five dollars,
E11302214 (P.340). Crisp, good extremely fine.

$1,250

2809*
USA, Federal Reserve, five hundred dollars, series of 1934A,
4 D00044471A (P.434a). Extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2804*
USA, Treasury Note, one dollar, series of 1891, B779643*
(P.351). Good very fine.

$500

I HEAL RESEHVE HANK NOTE

2805*
USA, National Currency, two dollars, May 18, 1914
(series of 1918), The Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia,
C88520A (cfP.372). Extremely fine.

$800

2806
USA, United States notes, small size, two dollars, series of
1928C and 1953 (P.378c, 380), five dollars, series of 1928E
(P.379¢); silver certificates, one dollar (4), series of 1928A,
1934, 1935E (2) (P.412A, 414, 416D2e); five dollars and ten
dollars, series of 1934C (P.414Ac, 415c); Federal Reserve
notes, small size, ten dollars, series of 1934 (F) (P.430D)
and twenty dollars, series of 1934C (A) (P.431C). Extremely
fine or better. (11)

$220

2807
USA, United States Notes, small size, series of 1928, five
dollars, 1928, C814124455A/7A, consecutive trio (P.379).
Uncirculated. (3)

$150

2808

USA, The Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, Ohio, fifty

dollars, series of 1928F; The Federal Reserve Bank of New

York, New York, fifty dollars, series of 1928H. Fine. (2)
$140
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2810*
USA, Federal Reserve Note, one thousand dollars, series
of 1934A, 7 G00259724 (P.435a). Crisp original, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$2,000

2811
Zaire, Banque Du Zaire, specimen ten zaires, 24.6.1979
(P.24s) A 0000000 A, overprinted Specimen in red diagonally
front and back. Uncirculated.

$50

2812
Zimbabwe, Emergency Travellers Cheques, one thousand
- one hundred thousand Zimbabwe dollars (2003) (P.15, 16,
17, 18[2],19, 20); Reserve Bank, Emergency Bearer Checks,
ten thousand dollars (2003) (P.22a,b,c,d[6]); fifty thousand
dollars (2005-2006) (P.28, 29[3]). Mostly uncirculated, very
fine - uncirculated. (20)

$300

2813
World banknotes, USA, colour two dollars, Series 2009
limited edition bank note; British Armed Forces special
vouchers, 2nd Series one pound AA/9 190406 and 3rd
Series one pound E/2 211240; Japanese invasion ten dollars,
Malaya issue; People's Republic of China, one jiao, 1980.
The second last fine, the rest uncirculated. (5)

$50

2814
World banknotes, an interesting accumulation from 1861
onwards, noted Afghanistan, Austria, Bermuda, Canada,
China, Cuba, Cyprus, East Africa, East Carribean, Fiji,
France, French West Africa, Germany, Great Britain (includes
Military Authority), Guadeloupe, Hong Kong, Ireland, Italy,
Jamaica, JIM, Mexico, Nepal, Netherlands Antilles, New
Caledonia, New Zealand (decimal currency practice money),
Norway, South Africa, Sweden, Thailand, Tonga, Turkey,
USA, including Bank of Pittsylvania, five dollars, 1861 and
MPC's. Fair - uncirculated. (152)

$400



2815
World banknotes, mostly British Commonwealth countries
including: Albania; Australia, various issues from ten
shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12) to ten dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316a); Bahamas, Barbados, Belize,
Canada, East Caribbean, Fiji, Guernsey, Ireland, Isle of Man,
Italy, Jamaica, Jersey, Kenya, Macau, Malaysia, Mauritius,
Nigeria, Rhodesia, St. Helena, Seychelles, Singapore, South
Africa, Trinidad and Tobago, USA (MPCs), Wales and
Zambia. All housed on Hagner sheets in a green album, fine
- uncirculated, many scarce. (111)

$800

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2816
World banknotes, various countries including: Angola,
Biafra, Bolivia, Burma, Cambodia, Colombia, Costa Rica,
Denmark, East Caribbean, El Salvador, Equatorial Guinea,
Finland, France, German East Africa, France, Guatemala,
Guyana, Honduras, Iceland, Iran, Lebanon, Mozambique,
Netherlands, Nicaragua, Pakistan, Paraguay, Peru, Poland,
Portugal (including set San Jose Hospital notes), Puerto Rico,
Rwanda, Senegal, Sweden. All housed on Hagner sheets
in a green album, fine - uncirculated, mostly uncirculated.
(105)

$250

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

part

2817*
World Banknotes, includes Angola, twenty escudos, 1973;
Bahamas, fifty cents, 2001; Portuguese Guinea, 100 escudos
1971 (P.45a); Macedonia, 10, 25, 50, 100, 500, 1000 denar,
1992; South Yemen, South Arabian Currency Authority,
five dinars, 1965 (P.45); Zimbabwe, bearer cheques 10,000,
20,000 dollars, 2003, 50,000 dollars, 2006 ‘AF', 'AG", 1000
dollars, 2003 "WS'. Mostly uncirculated. (15)

$150

2818
World banknotes, various countries but strong on South
America, includes Argentina, Burundi, Ceylon, Chile,
Croatia, Ecuador, El Salvador, Ethiopia, Hutt River Province,
India, Liberia, Maldives, Mexico, Netherlands Antilles,
Oman, Philippines, Qatar, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
Sudan, Syria, Turkey, UAE, Uruguay. All housed on Hagner
sheets in an album, fine - uncirculated, mostly uncirculated.
(115)

$350

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.
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2819

World banknotes, various issues with some duplication,

including Argentina, Barbados, Colombia, Costa Rica,

Ethiopia, Korea, Malawi, Malaysia, Mexico, Papua New

Guinea, Seychelles, Solomon Islands, Tanzania, Zaire,

Zimbabwe. In three folders, very fine - uncirculated. (325)
$350

2820
World banknotes, various countries including: Australia
(NSW lottery tickets), Bahrain, Bermuda, Brunei, Cayman
Islands, Egypt, France, Germany, Ghana, Great Britain,
Haiti, Hong Kong, Israel, Luxembourg, Malaya, Malta,
New Zealand (including star notes), Scotland, Sierra Leone,
Tanzania, Tonga, Uganda, USA (North Carolina revenue
anticipation notes), Western Samoa and Zaire. All housed
on Hagner sheets in a blue album, fine - uncirculated, mostly
uncirculated and many scarce. (115)

$500
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2821
World banknotes, includes Australia pre decimal (7), Greece
(9), Malaya, ten cents, 1941. Fair - very fine. (20)

$100

2822
World banknotes, Australia and New Zealand issues; one
dollar, pack of 100 (R.78); New Zealand, Russell AHN
451101/200; pre decimal (R.15, 30b, 34b, 49, 63); decimal
(R.77, 78 (4), 81 (2), 83, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89 (2), 206, 404,
406a, 406b, 310 (2 in folder); New Zealand, Hardie type
I1, one dollar AEE run of ten, dollar (2), two dollars (2), five
dollars, ten dollars (6 including commemoratives), twenty
dollars (3); Dutch East Indies (2) and JIM half gulden; USA,
two dollars 1976. Fair - uncirculated. (55)

$400

2823
World banknotes, various countries including: Austria,
Belgium, Brazil, Bulgaria, Cambodia, Czechoslovakia,
Germany, Hainan, Japan, Korea, Laos, Manchuria, Nepal,
Montenegro, Slovenia, Spain, Taiwan, Thailand, Viet Nam
and Yugoslavia. All housed on Hagner sheets in a black
album, fine - uncirculated, mostly uncirculated and some
scarce. (227)

$400
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2824
World banknotes, Belgian Congo, five francs, 10.4.47
(P.13Ad); Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, twenty pounds,
1983 (P.67Ab); Mauritius, one rupee, undated (1940) (P.26);
New Zealand, British Postal Order, five shillings, Invercargill,
3 Nov 1964. Very good - very fine. (4)

$130

2825
World banknotes, a small accumulation of 20th century
issues from Biafra, Germany, Gibraltar, Hong Kong,
Indonesia, Russia. Very good - uncirculated. (25)

$70

2826
World banknotes, a wide selection including Brazil, Cook
Islands, Egypt, Fiji, Jamaica, Papua New Guinea, Pakistan,
Peru, Samoa, Turkey, Uruguay, Zambia. In two albums and
a folder, very fine - uncirculated. (355)

$350



2827
World banknotes, a small collection from Brazil (P.175-77);
Canada (P.74b, 76a, b, 85c (consecutive pair), 94a) and
Philippines (P.22-24, 168b, 169b (ten consecutive), 176a
(27). Nearly fine - uncirculated. (50)

$160

2828
World banknotes, a small selection of polymer issues,
Canada, ten dollars, 2013; Indonesia, one hundred thousand
rupiah, 1999; Mexico, twenty pesos, 2001, fifty pesos, 2004
and one hundred pesos, 2010; Mongolia, twenty thousand
tugrik, 2009; Paraguay, two thousand guaranies, 2008; Sri
Lanka, two hundred rupees, 1998; Taiwan, fifty Yuan, 1995
and Viet Nam, fifty thousand dong (2006). Uncirculated.
(10)

$110

2829
World banknotes, a small selection from Canada, two, five
and ten dollars, Elizabeth 1I; Germany, pre inflation period
notes (3); Great Britain, Somerset pound and Scotland,
pounds (3) three different banks. Good - extremely fine.
(10)

$40

2830
World banknotes, various countries but strong in China and
Germany, other countries: Afghanistan, Bhutan, Estonia,
Greece, Hungary, Indonesia, Mexico and Russia. All housed
on Hagner sheets in a yellow album, fine - uncirculated,
mostly uncirculated and many scarce. (204)

$500

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2831
World banknotes, c1990s left over travel money including,
Germany (140 marks), Hong Kong (60 dollars), Israel (65
shegalim), Italy (1,000 lire), Russia (1,100 rubles) and
Thailand (10 baht). Very good - very fine. (20)

$100

2832
World banknotes, Iran, one hundred rials, undated (1974-
79), undated with type D overprint (P.102a, 118) (2); Kuwait,
five dinars and ten dinars, L.1968 (1980-91), twenty dinars,
L.1968 (1986-91), one dinar, L.1968 (1994) (P.14c, 15c, 16b,
25) (4); Libya, five dinars, undated (2004) (P.69b); Tunisia,
ten dinars, 15.10.1973 (P.72) (4); Turkey, ten lira, L.1970
(1975) (P.186). Fine - uncirculated. (12)

$90

2833
World banknotes, mostly WWII military, occupation,
Japanese Invasion Money (JIM) and emergency issues,
includes some later issues from other countries in the Asian/
Pacific region, includes notes from Australia, Brunei, Burma,
China, Cook Islands, Fiji, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan,
Oceania, Malaya, Myanmar, Netherlands East Indies, New
Caledonia, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, Philippines,
Singapore, Solomon Islands, Straits Settlements, Tahiti,
Timor, USA and Vanuatu. All housed on Hagner sheets in a
white album, mostly better grades, very good - uncirculated,
many scarce. (158)

$500

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.
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2834
World banknotes, including New Zealand, Reserve Bank,
Hardie star notes, one dollars (run of five), two dollars
(trio, and pair of second issue); Mexico 100 pesos (4) and
50 pesos, all 1981; USA, silver certificates, dollars 1935 and
1957; Spain, 100 pesetas 1965 and 1970 and 500 pesetas,
1971. Fine - uncirculated. (19)

$70

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

2835
World banknotes, a small collection of issues from two states
of the former Yugoslavia: Bosnia-Herzegovina (Serbian
Republic) ten dinara - 10 billion dinara (1992-93) (P.133a
(2), 134a (2), 135a, 1364a, 137a, 138a, 141a, 143a, 144a,
145a, 146a, 147a, 148a, 149a, 150a, 151a, 152a, 153a,
1544, 155a) (22); Croatia, occupation issues, 20 million - 10
billion dinara, 1993 (P.-; H.301-305, 307) (6), 5,000 - 50
billion dinara, 1993 (P.-; H.308-317) (10), 1,000 - 1 million
dinara, 1994 (P.-; H.318-322) (4). All housed in a brown
paper money album, uncirculated. (42)

$200

Together with two catalogues, 'Paper Money of Serbia and Yugoslavia' and
‘Banknotes of the States of the Former Yugoslavia 1767-2002".

2836
World banknotes, packets of 'Genuine Paper Money of the
World' ¢1970s, no two notes the same in a packet, also six
additional loose notes. Mostly uncirculated. (49 packets,
446 notes)

$200

2837
World banknotes, in two homemade albums marked
"duplicates’, includes one album of JIM and another with
various world notes including political, phantom, travellers
cheques and advertising notes. All contained in individual
glassine holders taped into the albums, fine - uncirculated.
(241)

$150

Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

2838
World banknotes, a wide selection, mostly different. Mostly
uncirculated. (81)

$130

2839
World banknotes, a wide selection from many countries, all
different. Uncirculated. (78)

$100

2840
World banknotes, a wide selection from many countries, all
different. Uncirculated. (27)

$90

2841
World banknotes, a wide selection from many countries, all
different. Uncirculated. (55)

$70



